

No. 01-14940AA

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROSE JOHNSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees

v.

ROBERT HAMRICK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor/Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS CROSS-APPELLEE**

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - PHB  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 305-4584

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT	
I.    Defendants' <i>Boerne</i> Argument Is Barred By Law Of The Case, Law Of The Circuit, And On-Point Supreme Court Precedent	
A. <i>Law of the Case</i> .....	7
B. <i>Law Of This Circuit</i> .....	10
C. <i>On-Point Supreme Court Decision</i> .....	11
II.   Congress Validly Enacted Section 2 Pursuant to Its Constitutional Authority To Enforce The Fourteenth And Fifteenth Amendments .	13
A. <i>Congress May Enact Prophylactic and Remedial               Legislation That Extends Beyond The Prohibitions Of               The Constitution Itself So Long As The Prohibitions Are               Proportional And Congruent To The Injury To Be               Prevented Or Remedied</i> .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. Section 2 Is Only A Limited Extension Of The Prohibitions Of The Constitution . . . . . 16*

*1. The Constitution Prohibits Purposeful Discrimination In Voting, Which May Be Proved By Circumstantial Evidence . . . . . 17*

*2. Section 2 Prohibits Voting Practices That Result In The Political Process Being Not Equally Open To Minority Voters . . . . . 20*

*3. The Evidence To Prove A Violation Of Section 2’s Results Test Is Substantially Similar To That Sufficient To Prove Purposeful Discrimination By Circumstantial Evidence . . . . . 22*

*C. Congress Found A Substantial History, Continuing Pattern, And Lingering Legacy Of Unconstitutional Discrimination In Voting . . . . . 26*

*1. Congress Found A Long History And Continuing Pattern Of Unconstitutional Discrimination In Voting 27*

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. <i>Congress Concluded That Results Test Was Necessary To Detect, Correct And Deter Purposeful Discrimination . . . . .</i>	38
3. <i>Election Practices That Deprive Minority Voters Of Equal Access To The Electoral Process Perpetuate The Lingering Effects Of Past Intentional Discrimination In Voting . . . . .</i>	41
D. <i>Section 2 Is Reasonably Adapted To Detecting, Deterring And Remediating Unconstitutional Discrimination In Voting . . . . .</i>	42
1. <i>Section 2 Is A Proportionate Response To The Difficulty In Identifying Discrimination In Voting . . . .</i>	42
2. <i>Section 2 Is Congruent And Proportional To Permissible Congressional Purpose Of Eliminating Effects Of Past Discrimination . . . . .</i>	44



<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
3. <i>Section 2 Properly Applies Nationwide And Has Not Been Rendered Unconstitutional By The Passing Of Time</i> .....	45
III. Defendants’ Equal Protection Challenge To Section 2 Is Meritless And Barred By Law Of The Case .....	48
IV. Defendants’ Federalism Claims Are Waived And Meritless .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	50
<i>Bailey v. Vining</i> , 514 F. Supp. 452 (M.D. Ga. 1981) . . . . .	33
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	15, 26, 37
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1050 (S.D. Ala. 1982) . . . . .	33
<i>Bracewell v. Nicholson Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Sch. Comm'n</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Ala. 1982), aff'd, 706 F.2d 1103, aff'd, 464 U.S. 1005 (1983) . . . . .	33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 166 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.C. 1982), aff'd, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983) . . . . .	33
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	13, 48, 49, 50
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	2
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) . . . . .	12, 20
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 506 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 517 F. Supp. 987 (D.C. 1981), aff'd, 459 U.S. 159 (1982) . . . . .	33
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	11, 42, 44, 51
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) . . . . .	13
<i>Florida Prepaid PostSecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) . . . . .	15, 25
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	37
<i>H. Newman v. Alabama</i> , 522 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	13
<i>Hale Co. v. United States</i> , 496 F. Supp. 1206 (1980) . . . . .	33
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Heathcoat v. Potts</i> , 905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	7
<i>Hendrix v. McKinney</i> , 460 F. Supp. 626 (N.D. Ala. 1978) . . . . .	33
<i>Hibbs v. Department of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	26
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>Hundertmark v. Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 205 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16, 43,47

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>In Re: Employment Discrimination Litig.</i> ,	
198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	16, 46, 47
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) . . . . .	12, 22
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Jordan v. Duff &amp; Phelps, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1987),	
cert. dismissed, 495 U.S. 901 (1998) . . . . .	2
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) . . . . .	37, 47
<i>Kilcullen v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 205 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	26
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 339 F. Supp. 922 (D. Ariz. 1972) . . . . .	33
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	1
<i>Lee County NAACP v. Opelika</i> , 748 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	23
* <i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	33
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) . . . . .	42
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) . . . . .	12

**CASES (continued)**

**PAGE**

*McMillan v. Escambia County*, 688 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1982),  
vacated in part on other grounds, 466 U.S. 48 (1982) . . . . . 32

\* *Mississippi Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks*, 469 U.S. 1002 (1984) . . . . 3, 9, 11

*Mobile v. Bolden*, 466 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . . 18

*Moore v. Leflore Co. Bd. of Election Comms.*,  
361 F. Supp. 603 (N.D. Miss. 1972) . . . . . 33

*Morrow v. Dillard*, 580 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 8, 9

*NAACP v. Gadsden County Sch. Bd.*, 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 32

*Nationalist Movement v. City of Cumming*, 92 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 1996),  
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1058 (1997) . . . . . 50

*Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . . 42, 46

*Perkins v. City of West Helena*, 675 F.2d 201, aff'd, 459 U.S. 801 (1982) . . . . . 32

*Picou v. Gillum*, 813 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 12

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*, 520 U.S. 471 (1997) . . . . . 22

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982) . . . . . *passim*

*Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dep't of Defense*,  
262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2000) . . . . . 48

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Rybicki v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1082 (N.D. Ill. 1982) . . . . .	33
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	46
<i>Searcy v. Williams</i> , 656 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 984 (1982) . . . . .	33
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	50
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Waller</i> , 404 F. Supp. 206 (N.D. Miss. 1975) . . . . .	33
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Ins. Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 1157 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	1
<i>Tezze v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Program</i> , 814 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	2
* <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .	4, 21, 24, 41, 45
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	37
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) . . . . .	34, 38
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 662 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	10
* <i>United States v. Marengo County Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546, <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 976 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	38
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	10
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2241 (2001) .....	26, 43
<i>Vidimos, Inc. v. Wysong Laser Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1061 (1999) .....	7-9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	37
<i>Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	46
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	12
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 746 F.2d 1437 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	8
* <i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	17, 22, 37
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951) .....	46
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 866 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	48
<i>Wyche v. Madison Parish Police Jury</i> , 635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	33

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Yanito v. Barbara</i> , 348 F. Supp. 587 (D. Utah 1972) .....	33
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	18
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment .....	2, 17, 48, 49
Section 5 .....	14
Fifteenth Amendment .....	17
Section 2 .....	14
28 U.S.C. 2403 .....	5
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d) .....	43
Voting Rights Act of 1965,	
Section 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973(b) .....	20, 24
42 U.S.C. 1973c .....	11
42 U.S.C. 1973p .....	14
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
127 Cong. Rec. H6872 (1981) .....	30



<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
127 Cong. Rec. H7011 (1981) .....	29
127 Cong. Rec. S7139 (1982) .....	29
127 Cong. Rec. S15,694 (1981) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1982) (“House Report”) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	28
S. Rep. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess (1975) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) (“Senate Report”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the</i>	
<i>Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
<i>97th Cong., Vol. I (1982) (“Senate Hearings I”) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the</i>	
<i>Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
<i>97th Cong., Vol. II (1982) (“Senate Hearings II”) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
<i>97th Cong. (1982) Volumes I-III “House Hearings” .....</i>	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):**

**PAGE**

Report of the Comptroller General of the United States, *Voting Rights Act – Enforcement Needs Strengthening* 26-28 (Feb. 6, 1978)  
(GAO Report) (attached to *Hearings before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 95th Cong., (1978)*) ..... 32
